CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS

RESOLUTION TO PLACE THE SENIOR SERVICES MILLAGE ON 2024 GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT

At a regular meeting of the City Council for the City of Grosse Pointe Woods, Michigan, held in the City Hall on the _____ day of _____, 2024 at 7:00 PM, Eastern Time.

Present Members:

Absent Members:

Motion by Councilmember _____, seconded by Councilmember ______ to adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the Helm Senior Center has approached the City of Grosse Pointe

Woods City Council requesting that the Council place a millage proposal on the ballot for the 2024 general election.

WHEREAS, the Helm Senior Center has requested that the proposed ballot language request to levy a new millage in the amount of .35 mills.

WHEREAS, the Helm Senior Cener has specifically stated that, even if approved by voters, this millage will only be levied if at least four (4) out of the six (6) Grosse Pointe and Harper Woods communities approve their respective millage requests.

WHEREAS, if approved, the total millage amount to be collected in 2025 would be approximately \$322,217.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Grosse Pointe Woods City Clerk place upon the November 5, 2024 General Election ballot a new Senior Services millage of up to .35 mills for a period of six (6) years for consideration by the electorate.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following language for the senior services millage be submitted to the electorate:

Senior Services Millage

Do you approve of the addition of a new .35 mill levy for the period of six (6) years to collect approximately \$322,217 in revenue in the first year, to be disbursed to the Grosse Pointe Active Adult Commission, for the purpose of supporting services to older citizens, including transportation, activities and facilities directed toward improvement of the overall health and welfare of older persons? If approved, this senior millage will only be levied by the City of Grosse Pointe Woods if at least four (4) of the six (6) Grosse Pointe and Harper Woods communities approve their respective senior millages.

Yes ____ No ____

At a Council meeting held on ______, 2024, and after discussion, the following roll call vote was taken:

RESOLUTION DECLARED	•

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSENTIONS:

CERTIFICATION

STATE OF MICHIGAN)) ss. COUNTY OF WAYNE)

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the City of Grosse Pointe Woods, Wayne County, Michigan, on ______, 2024, the original of which is on file in my office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature this _____ day of _____, 2024.

Paul Antolin, City Clerk City of Grosse Pointe Woods